GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR D1IRECTORATE OF EDUCATION(SCHOOLS)

NOTIFICATION Imphal, the/l/October, 2023

No. 5/3/19-DE(S): It is hereby notified for general information to all concerned that Scholarships shall be given under the "Merit Scholarship Scheme for Students" of Class X and XII passed students who had scored highest marks in the HSLC and HSSLC Examination for the year 2023 conducted by BOSEM and COHSEM respectively. The details are given as below:

SI. No.	Name of Exam. Passed and Year	Board/ Council	Scholarship Amount per student per annum	Eligible Rank of student who can apply for the Scholarship	No. of student to be selected
1.	HSLC Exam 2023	BOSEM	Rs. 6000	1 to 500	300
2.	HSSLC Exam 2023 in Science Stream	COHSEM	Rs. 12000	1 to 150	125
	HSSLC Exam 2023 in Arts Stream			1 to 150	125
	HSSLC Exam 2023 in Commerce Stream			1 to 75	50

- Based on the merit list furnished by BOSEM and COHSEM, the list of eligible 2. students in the respective Merit Scholarship Schemes are annexed herewith as Annexure I for class X passed students and Annexure II for class XII passed students. The same can be downloaded from www.manipureducation.gov.in.
- 3. The eligible students for both Class X and XII can apply for the said Merit Scholarship Scheme and also renewal for the year 2022 on National Scholarship Portal (NSP) www.scholarships.gov.in, as per time line given as under:

Scholarship Scheme	Date of Opening Online Registration	Date of Closing Online Registration	Last date of Institute Level Verification (Level - 1)	Last Date for State level Verification (Level - 2)
Merit Scholarship Scheme	18-10-2023	20-12-2023	31-12-2023	31-12-2023

Contd page (2)

- 4. Those students who have passed Class XII during the year 2021 and selected for the Merit Scholarship Scheme should submit **Endorsement Certificate** along with copies of mark sheets of the latest semester/annual examination and Aadhaar Card along with the renewal form for continuation/renewal of their scholarship to the undersigned on or before 20th December, 2023 positively. Any late submission beyond the given last date shall not be entertained.
- 5. The form of Merit Scholarship Scheme for Renewal can be downloaded from official website of the Department of Education(S), Government of Manipur at www.manipureducation.gov.in.
- 6. Further, details may be obtained from (1) Shri Oinam Muhindro Singh, Vigyan Mandir Officer, Contact No. **8131849069** and (2) Shri S. Brajeshwor Sharma, Nodal Officer, Contact No. **9436275107** in Science Unit of the Directorate of Education(S) during office hours.

(**L. Nandakumar Singh**)
Director of Education(S), Manipur

Copy to:

- 1. P.P.S to Hon'ble Minister (Education), Manipur.
- 2. P.S to Commissioner Education (S), Govt. of Manipur.
- 3. The Director, IPR for wide publicity of the above information in media.
- 4. Under Secretary (DBT), Manipur.
- 5. Additional Director of Education(S/(H/V), Manipur.
- 6. Sr. A.O., Edn.Dte. (S), for uploading the Notification in the Official website.
- 7. All ZEOs concerned.
- The Editor with request to publish the above Notification as paid news item in your esteemed newspaper for two days.
- 9. Notice Board.
- 10. Guard file.